The adoption of this standard has no impact on the Income Statement and the
Balance Sheet. The segmental information is presented to comply with this
standard.

ii) MASB 23 Impairment of Assets
The adoption of this standard has an impact of RM4.8 Million on profit before
taxation for the year under review as disclosed under Note B1 and B2.

iii) MASB 24 Financial Instruments : Disclosure and Presentation

The adoption of this standard has no impact on these interim financial
statements.

iv) MASB 25 Income Tax
 The adoption of MASB 25, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect

to the provision of deferred taxation. In accordance with MASB 25, deferred tax
assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will
be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. This change
in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the effects of the
new accounting policy on the financial statement are shown below:-

For the financial year ended
30 June 2002

As

previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

- Tax expense for the year 2,223 (161) 2,062

As at 1 July 2002
- Goodwill on consolidation  (10,487) 46 (10,441)
- Retained profits  14,597 161 14,758
- Deferred taxation 103 (207) (104)

A2. Declaration of audit qualification
There was no qualified report issued by the auditors in the financial statements of the
Group for the year ended 30 June 2002.

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No. 223934-T)

[Incorporated in Malaysia]

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
30 JUNE 2003

(Unaudited)

- 6 -

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The business operations of the Group are generally dependent on the Malaysian
economy, consumer confidence and Government support, as well as major festive
seasons.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows